BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition of SOUTHERN STATES ) DOCKET NO. 890951-WS
UTILITIES, INC. for a rate increase in ) ORDER NO. 22871-A
Duval County ) ISSUED: 5-14-90

)

AMENDATORY ORDER

By Order No. 22871, issued April 30, 1990, this Commission
proposed to establish increased rates and charges for the Duval
County water and wastewater systems of Southern States
Utilities, Inc. (Southern States). Inadvertently, the schedules
containing the proposed water and wastewater rates and the
proposed allowance for funds prudently invested (AFPI) charges
were omitted from Order No. 22871. Accordingly, by this Order,
we hereby amend Order No. 22871 to include the proposed water
and wastewater rates as Schedules Nos. 7-A and 7-B, and the
proposed water and wastewater AFPI charges as Schedules Nos.
8-A, and 8-B, respectively. All other provisions of Order No.
22871 remain unaffected by this Order.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order
No. 22871 is amended to include the proposed water and
wastewater rates as Schedules Nos. 7-A and 7-B, respectively.
It is further

ORDERED that Order No. 22871 is amended to include the
proposed water and wastewater AFPl charges as Schedule No. 8-A
and 8-B, respectively. It is further

ORDERED that Order No., 22871 is affirmed in all other
respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission
this J4th day of _ MAY ;. A990,

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records and Repor'ing

(8 E.AL)

RJP
DOCHME T B

04178 MAYLG4 B3
C-[ECCADS/REPORTING

54
Y O |



ORDER NO. 22871-A
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS

PAGE 2
SCHEDULE NO. 7-A
Page 1 of 2
SCHEDULE OF RATES
HATER
HOODMERE
NT A R
(2) (2)
(n UTILITY COMMISSION
MINTMUM UTILITY PROPOSED . APPROVED
METER GALLONAGE PRESENT BFC BT
SIZE ALLOWANCE RATES RATES RATES
5/8" 3,000 % 9553 $ 15.90 $ 10.06
3/4" 3,000 5.53 15.90 15.09
17 5,000 11.53 39.75 25515
1. 1/2% 10,000 23.07 79.50 - 50.30
28 16,000 36.88 127.20 80.48
3 30,000 69.20 254.40 160.96
4" 50,000 115.32 397.50 251.50
6" 100,000 230.63 795.00 503.00
Over Minimum Allowance:
Residential $ 9 -— -—-
General Service $ 1.14 = i)
BFC Gallonage Charge —_— $ .48 $ .65
) Monthly rates (Includes minimum gallonage allowance)
(2) Bi-monthly rates (BFC rates do not include a minimum gallonage

allowance)




ORDER NO. 22871-A
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS

PAGE 3
SCHEDULE NO. 7-A
Page 2 of 2
SCHEDULE OF RATES
HATER
BEACON HILLS
RESIDENTIAL & GENERA RV
(2) (2)
) TILITY COMMISSION
MINIMUM UTILITY PROPOSED APPROVED
METER GALLONAGE PRESENT BFC BFC
SIZE ALLOWANCE RATES RATES RATES
5/8" 9,000 $ 12.12 $ 15.90 $ 10.06
3/4" 9,000 12.12 15.90 15.09
| fod 9,000 12.12 39.75 25.15
1 172" 9,000 12.12. 79.5¢ 50.30
24 9,000 12.12 127.20 80.48
% o 9,000 12.12 254.40 160.96
4" 9,000 12.12 397.50 251.50
6" 9,000 12.12 795.00 503.00
Over Minimum Allowance: 3. _oB2 — ——
BFC Gallonage Charge - $ .48 $ .65

(n Quarterly rates (Includes minimum gallonage allowance)
(2) Bi-monthly rates (BFC rates do not include a minimum gallonage

allowance)



ORDER NO. 22871-A
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS
PAGE 4

METER PRESENT
12¢ RATES
All Sizes $ 12.96

(Flat Rate)

All Sizes ——
Gallonage Charge —_—
Gallonage Cap -—-

(3)

Minimum Bill $ 25.92
(Bi-monthly)

Maximum Bill $ 25.92

(Bi-monthly)

F_RAT

HASTEHATER
HOODMERE
RESIDENTIAL

(1
COMMISSION
APPROVED
INTERIM
RATES

$ 14.32

(3)
$ 28.64

$ 28.64

) Monthly Billing (Flat Rate)

16,000

$ 19.48

$ 47.32

(2) Bi-monthly Billing (16,000 Gallon Hastewater Cap)

(3) Monthly Billing

purposes.

converted

SCHEDULE NO. 7-B
Page 1 of 4

(2)
COMMISSION
APPROVED
BFC
RATES

$ 14.96
$ 1.65
16,000

$ 14.96

$ 41.36

to Bi-monthly Billing for comparative




ORDER NO. 22871-A
DOCKET NO. B890951-Ws
PAGE 5

(n
UTILITY
METER RESENT
SIZE RAT
All Sizes 150%
of
water
bill
5/8" -—-
3/4" —
1 —
1 112" ——
2" S
3" I
4 s
6" -

Gallonage Charge ---

(No Maximum)

n Monthly Billing
(2) Bi-monthly Billing

)

COMMISSION
APPROVED

INTERIM

166%
of
water

bill

19.48
19.48

W A A

48.70

$155.84
$311.68
$487.00
$974.00
$ 1.74

SCHEDULE NO.

Page 2 of

(2

4

)

7-B

COMMISSION
APPROVED

14.
22.
37

LS R

74.
$119.
$239.
$374
$748

96

44

.40

80
68
36

.00
.00
.98



ORDER NO. 22871~-A
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS

PAGE 6
SCHEDULE NO. 7-B
Page 3 of 4
SCHEDULE OF RATES
HASTEWATER
BEACON HILLS
RESIDENTIAL
(1 (2) (2)
N COMMISSITON UTILITY COMMISSION
UTILITY APPROVED PROPOSED APPROVED
METER PRESENT INTERIM BFC
SIZE RATES RATES RATES RATES
A1l Sizes $ 47.27 $ 52.23 $ - $ -
(Flat Rate)
All Sizes — —— $19.48 . $ 14.96
Gallonage Charge  --- — $ 1.74 $ 1.65
Gallonage Cap - —— 16,000 16,000
(3) (3)
Minimum Bil]l $ 31.51 $ 54.82 $ 19.48 $ 14.96
(Bi-monthly)

Maximum Bill $31.5) $ 34.82 $ 47.32 $ 41.36
(Bi-monthly) ‘

) Quarterly Billing (Flat Rate)

(2) Bi-monthly Billing (16,000 Gallon Wastewater Cap)

(3) Quarterly Billing converted to Bi-monthly Billing for comparative

purposes.




ORDER NO. 22871-A

DOCKET NO. 890951-WS
PAGE 7
GENERAL SERVICE
) (2)
) COMMISSION UTILITY
UTILITY APPROVED PROPQOSED
METER PRESENT INTERIM BFC
SIZE RATES RATES RATES
A1l Sizes $ 47.27 $ 52.23 A
(Flat Rate)
5/8" A Ot $ 19.48
3/4" -—- — $ 19.48
b -—- -— $ 48.70
I 1 1/2" - e $ 97.40
2" -— — $155.84
3" -—- _— $311.68
e -— —_— $487.00
6" i ——— $974.00
Gallonage Charge --- - $ 1.74

(No Maximum)

(n Quarterly Billing

(2)  Bi-monthly Billing

Note: The utility does not presently

It is charging the general

SCHEDULE NO. 7-B
Page 4 of 4

(2)
CCMMISSION
APPROVED
RATES

-

$ 14.96
$ 22.44
$ 37.40
$ 74.80
$119.68
$239.36
$374.00
$748.00
$ 1.98

have an approved general service rate.

service customers

(approximately 46

customers) the same quarterly flat rate as the residential customers.

Staff has addressed the new class of service under Issue No. 27.



ORDER NO. 22871-A
DOCKET NO. 890951-WS
PAGE 8

SCHEDULE NO. 8-A

SOUTHERN STATES - DUVAL COUNTY - WATER
890951-Ws

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
Schedule of Charges:

...........................................................

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95
June 1.35 17.61 34.77 53.32 73.39
July 2.70 19.03 36.30 54.98 75.19
August 4.05 20.45 37.84 56.64 76.99
September 5.40 21.87 39.37 58.30 78.79
October 6.75 23.29 40.91 59.96 80.58
November 8.09 24,71 42 .44 61.62 82,38
December 9.44 26,13 43.98 63.28 84.18
January 10.79 2739 h5.5) 64 .94 . 85.98
February 12.14 28.97 . 47.05 66.60 87.78
March 13.49 30.39 48.59 68.27 89.58
April 14,84 31.81 50.12 69.93 91.38
May 16.19 33.23 51.66 71.59 93.18

...........................................................



ORDER NO. 22871-A

DOCKET NO. 890951-WS
PAGE 9

SCHEDULE NO. 8-B

SOUTHERN STATES - DUVAL COUNTY - WASTEWATER
890951-WS

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
Schedule of Charges:

...........................................................

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95
June 4.66 60.70 118.72 180.91 247 .68
July 9.32 65.51 123.88 186 .44 253.62
August 13.97 70.32 129.03 191.97 259.57
September 18.63 75.12 134.18 197.50 265.51
October 23.29 79.93 139.33 203.03 271.46
November 27.95 B4.73 144 .48 208.56 277.40
December 32.61 89.54 149.63 214.09  283.35
l January 37.26 94 .35 _154.78 219.61 289.29
February 41.92 99.15 159.93 225.14 295.24
March 46.58 103.96 165.08 230.67 301.18
April 51.24 108.77 170.23 236,20 307.13
May 55.90 113.57 175.38 241.73 313.07

...........................................................



	Roll 5-1307
	Roll 5-1308
	Roll 5-1309
	Roll 5-1310
	Roll 5-1311
	Roll 5-1312
	Roll 5-1313
	Roll 5-1314
	Roll 5-1315



